
STATE OF ILLINOIS 
ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 

Petition for funding from the Grade Crossing ) :.. :;:J:3 L:~""n8ICG ~JmmISSIO, 

Protection Fund to make vertical clearance ) ::Y'~'.p::TY SECTION 

improvements underneath the elevated viaduct ) 
containing tracks of CSX Transportation, ) 
Inc. through the reconstruction of California Avenue, ) No. T07-0101 
a roadway in the City of Chicago, County ) 
of Cook and State of Illinois and to establish the ) 
terms and conditions of the project between the ) 
City of Chicago and CSX Transportation, Inc. ) 

AMENDED PETITION 

The City of Chicago ("City), by its attorney Mara S. Georges, Corporation Counsel, 

hereby amends its Petition previously filed with the Illinois Commerce Commission 

("Commission") requesting funding from the Grade Crossing Protection Fund to make vertical 

clearance improvements underneath the elevated viaduct containing tracks of CSX 

Transportation, Inc. through the reconstruction of California Avenue, a roadway in the City of 

Chicago, County of Cook and State of Illinois and to establish the terms and conditions of the 

project between the City of Chicago and CSX Transportation, Inc.("CSX"). In support of the 

amended petition, the City states as follows: 

1.	 On November 14,2007, the City filed its Petition in this docket proposing to construct, or 

cause to be constructed, certain vertical clearance safety improvements at the California 

Avenue highway-rail underpass ofCSX:' tracks (AARIDOT 1635111K, Milepost 30.80) 

located in the City of Chicago, Cook County, Illinois (the "Project"). 

2.	 By lowering the elevation ofthe California Avenue roadway pavement, the Project will 

increase the vertical clearance under the railroad structure from 13'-4" to 14'-7", thereby 

significantly reducing the possibility oftrucks hitting the railroad structure. 

3.	 Since the date the City filed its Petition, the City's cost estimate for the Project has 

DOCKETED
 



increased from $2,801,145.00 to $3,055,786. I have attached the revised cost estimate as 

Exhibit A. Accordingly, the City's request for funding from the Grade Crossing 

Protection Fund ("GCPF") has increased from the amount of$1,680,687.00 to 

$1,833,472. 

4.	 The City also has become aware of the fact that it did not name the Illinois Department of 

Transportation ("IDOT") as a party to this docket, which the City respectfully requests at 

this time. 

WHEREFORE, the City of Chicago prays that the Illinois Commerce Commission enter 

an Order as follows: (l) grant funding for the Project from the GCPF in the amount of 

$1,833,472 ; (2) name IDOT a party to this docket and, (3) require CSX to execute a reasonable 

construction agreement with the City. 

Respectfully submitted, 
" 

CITY OF CHICAGO 
Mara S. Georges, Corporation Counsel 

Jack A. Pace 
Senior Counsel 
City of Chicago Law Department 
30 N. La Salle Street, Suite 900 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 
312-744-6997 



ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE
 
VERTICAL CLEARANCE IMPROVEMENTS
 

1010 S. CALIFORNIA AVE.
 
COOT PROJ. NO. 8-6-129
 

ITEM 
NO. 

CODE 
NO. 

DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY. UNIT PRICE TOTAL 

1 20200100 EARTH EXCAVATION CY 500 $ 35.00 

$ 40.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 40.00 

$ 10.00 

$ 55.00 

$ 30.00 

$ 35.00 

$ 40.00 

$ 2.00 

$ 150.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 110.00 

$ 3.00 

$ 40.00 

$ 85.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

17,500.00 

140,000.00 

15,000.00 

600.00 

1,150.00 

24,750.00 

1,200.00 

17,500.00 

240.00 

4,900.00 

1,500.00 

11,000.00 

12,100.00 

405.00 

120.00 

3,400.00 

60,500.00 

58,750.00 

13,200.00 

85,000.00 

1,625.00 

22,000.00 

7,000.00 

80,850.00 

1,000.00 

800.00 

3,050.00 

12,000.00 

18,600.00 

900.00 

1,800.00 

900.00 

39,200.00 

6,200.00 

3,900.00 

975.00 

750.00 

9,920.00 

121,100.00 

72,450.00 

27,690.00 

1,250.00 

8,000.00 

1,920.00 

3,000.00 

2 *** SPECIAL WASTE HAULING AND DISPOSAL TON 3,500 

3 20800150 TRENCH BACKHLL CY 300 

4 *** TOPSOIL. 4 INCH CY 15 

5 25200110 SODDING. SALT TOLERANT SY 115 

6 *** SUB-BASE GRANULAR MATERIAL, TYPE B, 6 - INCH CY 450 

7 *** CRUSHED STONE (TEMPORARY USE) TON 40 

8 *** STABILIZAnON STONE CY 500 

9 20100110 TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 UNIT-DIAMETER) UN-DIA. 6 

10 42001300 PROTECTIVE COAT SY 2,450 

11 40600525 LEVELING BINDER (HAND METHOD), N50 TON 10 

12 40600635 LEVELING BINDER (MACHINE METHOD), N70, 1-1/2" TON 110 

13 40603340 HOT·MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX D, N70, 1-112" TON 110 

14 40800010 BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT) GAL 135 

15 40800030 AGGREGATE (PRIME COAT) TON 3 

16 *** 
HIGH-EARLY -STRENGTH P.c.c. DRIVEWAY AND ALLEY 
PAVEMENT,8-INCH 

SY 40 

17 *** HIGH-EARLY-STRENGTH P.c.c. PAVEMENT (JOINTED), IO-INCH SY 1,100 $ 55.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 12.00 

$ 10.00 

$ 12.50 

$ 20.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 35.00 

$ 10.00 

$ 20.00 

$ 5.00 

$ 30.00 

$ 2.00 

$ 300.00 

$ 30.00 

$ 300.00 

$ 70.00 

$ 775.00 

18 35301200 HIGH-EARLY-STRENGTH P.c.c. BASE COURSE, 9-INCH SY 1,175 

19 42001200 PAVEMENT FABRIC SY 1,100 

20 *** HIGH-EARLY -STRENGTH P.c.c. SIDEWALK, 5-INCH SF 81500 

21 *** HIGH-EARLY -STRENGTH P.c.c. SIDEWALK, 5 INCH, SPECIAL SF i30 

22 *** HIGH-EARLY-STRENGTH P.C.c. SIDEWALK, 8 INCH. SPECIAL SF I;J00 

23 42400800 DElECTABLE WARNINGS SF t40 

24 44000100 PAVEMENT REMOVAL SY 2,310 

25 44000198 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL (VARIABLE DEPTH) SY ioo 
26 *** DRIVEWAY AND ALLEY PAVEMENT REMOVAL SY 40 

27 44000500 COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL LF 610 

28 *** CONCRETE BARRJER CURB REMOVAL LF 400 

29 44000600 SIDEWALK REMOVAL SF 9,300 

30 *** MANHOLE OR CATCHBASIN TO BE REMOVED EA 3 

31 55101800 STORM SEWER REMOVAL, 42" LF 60 

33 *** WATER METER TO BE ADJUSTED EA 3 

32 50901765 PIPE HANDRAIL (SPECIAL) LF 560 

34 *** 
MANHOLE, CATCHBASIN, INLET OR WATER VALVE BASIN TO 

BE ADJUSTED 
EA 8 

35 *** CITY ELECTRIC MANHOLE OR HANDHOLE TO BE ADJUSTED EA 4 $ 975.00 

$ 975.00 

$ 150.00 

$ 160.00 

$ 350.00 

$ 450.00 

$ 65.00 

$ 125.00 

$ 80.00 

$ 80.00 

$ 3,000.00 

36 *** CITY ELECTRIC MANHOLE OR HANDHOLE TO BE RELOCATED EA I 

37 *** ADDITIONAL MASONRY VLF 5 

38 *** STORM SEWERS, DIP, CLASS 52, 8-INCH LF 62 

39 *** STORM SEWERS, DIP, CLASS 52, 30-INCH LF 346 

40 *** STORM SEWERS, RCP, TYPE 2, 42-INCH LF 161 

41 *** PIPE UNDERDRAIN, PESVCP, 6-INCH LF 426 

42 *** DRAIN PIPE REPLACEMENT LF 10 

43 *** TRENCH DRAIN LF 100 

44 *** PIPE DRAIN, DIP, 4-INCH LF 24 

45 *** INLET. TYPE A (INCLUDING FRAME & LID) EA I 



J 

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE
 
VERTICAL CLEARANCE IMPROVEMENTS
 

1010 S. CALIFORNIA AVE.
 
COOT PROJ. NO. 8-6-129
 

ITEM CODE 
DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY. UNIT PRICE TOTAL

NO. NO. 

46 ••• CATCHBASIN, TYPE A, 4' DIAMETER (INCLUDING FRAME AND 
EA 4 $ 5,000.00 $ 20,000.00LID) 

47 ••• MANHOLE, TYPE A (INCLUDING FRAME AND LID) EA J $ 10,000.00 $. 10,000.00 
48 ••• MANHOLE. TYPE B (INCLUDING FRAME AND LID) EA J $ 12,500.00 $ 12,500.00 

49 60247800 JUNCTION CHAMBER EA 2 $ 250,000.00 $ 500,000.00 

50 60401705 FRAMES, SPECIAL EA 2 $ 250.00 $ 500.00 

5J 60404200 LIDS, SPECIAL EA 2 $ 250.00 $ 500.00 

52 ••• STEEL SHEETING LEFT IN PLACE (UTILITY I SEWER 
LF 130 $ 350.00 $ 45,500.00

INSTALLATION UNDER VIADUCT) 

53 ... HIGH-EARLY- STRENGTH COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND 
LF 480 $ 27.00 $ 12,960.00

GUTTER, TYPE B-V.J2 

54 ... HIGH-EARLY-STRENGTH COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND 
LF 560 $ 95.00 $ 53,200.00

GUTTER (SPECIAL) 

55 ... HIGH-EARLY-STRENGTH CONCRETE CURB, TYPE 4 LF 160 $ 22.00 $ 3,520.00 

56 ••• CLASS "SI" CONCRETE (MISCELLANEOUS) CY 2 $ 750.00 $ 1,500.00 

57 67000400 ENGINEER'S FIELD OFFICE, TYPE A CM 6 $ 3,000.00 $ lB,OOO.OO 

58 ... TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LS 1 $ 130,000.00 $ 130,000.00 

59 78005J JO EPOXY PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4-INCH LF 850 $ 4.00 $ 3,400.00 

60 78000200 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS, LINE 4-INCH LF 20 $ 2.50 $ 50.00 

6J 78000400 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS, LINE 6-INCH LF 450 $ 3.50 $ 1,575.00 

62 78000650 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS, LINE 24-INCH LF 75 $ 15.00 $ 1;125.00 

63 20019600 DUST CONTROL WATERiNG ' . UNIT :1 $ 100.0ei $ 100.00 
-64 20048665 RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LlABD...ITY INSURANCE LS \1 $ ,30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 

65 ••• EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL LS :·1 ., 
$ 12,500.00 $ 12,500.00, 

66 0*** CONCRETE BARRIER, SINGLE FACE, TYPE I (REINFORCED) CY 14 $ 
, 2,200.00 $ 30,BOO.00 

, . 
" fO ; 

~7 ••• CONCRETE BARRIER, DOUBLE-FACE, SPECIAL (REINFORCED) CY $ 750.00 $ 15,000.00 

" IMPACT ATTENUATOR (FULLY REDIRECTIVE, NARROW).TEST 
EA (2 $, . 15,000.00 $ 30,000.0068 .~ . Z0030020 

LEVEL 2 
69 70400JOO TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER LF J40 $ 35.00 $ 4,900.00 

70 2OOJ89OO DRILL & GROUT DOWEL BARS EA 120 $ 20.00 $ 2,400.00 

71 ••• STREET NAME SIGNS SF 2 $ 25.00 $ 50.00 

72 ••• FURNISH SIGN TYPE J, NON-REFLECTIVE, DOUBLE SIDED SF 14 $ 25.00 $ 350.00 

73 ... FURNISH SIGN TYPE J, REFLECTIVE, TYPE A, DOUBLE-SIDED SF 3 $ 30.00 $ 90.00 

74 ... FURNISH AND INSTALL POLE, DRD...L METHOD EA 1 $ 350.00 $ 350.00 

75 ••• INSTALL SIGN PANEL (CENTER, FLAG OR BACK-TO-BACK 
EA 7 

MOUNT) $ 70.00 $ 490.00 

76 ••• REMOVE EXISTING SIGN PANEL AND POLE ASSEMBLY FROM 
EA J 

PARKWAY I SIDEWALK AND SALVAGE $ 100.00 $ 100.00 

77 ••• REMOVE EXISTING SIGN PANEL AND POLE ASSEMBLY FROM 
EA 1 

SIDEWALK I PARKWAY, SALVAGE AND REINSTALL $ lB5.00 $ 185.00 

78 ••• ULMUS PIONEER, 'PIONEER ELM', B&B, 2-112" TO 3" EA 5 $ 600.00 $ 3,000.00 

79 ••• CONCRETE REMOVAL (SPECIAL) CY 3 $ 500.00 $ 1,500.00 

SUBTOTAL 1 $ 1,861,840.00 

CONTINGENCY (10%) $ 186,184.00 
SUBTOTAL 2 $ 2,048,024.00 

12% SUPERVISION $ 245,762.88 

BOE FORCE ACCOUNT WORK $ 200,000.00 

CDOWM FORCE ACCOUNT WORK $ 550,000.00 

RAILROAD FORCE ACCOUNT $ 12,000.0 

TOTAL $ 3,055,786.8: 

' 



STATE OF ILLINOIS 
ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 

Petition for funding from the Grade Crossing 
Protection Fund to make vertical clearance 
improvements underneath the elevated viaduct 
containing tracks of CSX Transportation, 
Inc. through the reconstruction of California Avenue, 
a roadway in the City of Chicago, County 
of Cook and State of Illinois and to establish the 
terms and conditions of the project between the 
City of Chicago and CSX Transportation, Inc. 

NOTICE OF FILING 

TO: SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
 

No. T 07-0101 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT ON THIS DATE I caused to be mailed to the Illinois 
Commerce Commission, 527 East Capitol Avenue, P.O. ;Sox 19280, Springfield, Illinois 
62794-9280, by Federal Express, the original and 'three (3) copies of the City of Chicago's 
Amended Petition. 

CERTIFICATE' OF SERVICE 

I, Jack A. Pace, an attorney, hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing City of 
Chicago Motion was served upon the party or parties listed on the attached service list, by 
Hand Delivery, Federal Express or by U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid, from Suite 900, 30 
North La Salle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60602, in accordance with the Rules of Practice of the 
Illinois Commerce Commission. 

Dated: March 12, 2008 



Service List 

Mr. Brian Vercruysse 
lllinois Commerce Commission 
527 East Capitol Avenue 
P.O. Box 19280 
Springfield, Illinois 62794 

Anthony Rainey 
CDOT 
30 N. La Salle Street 
4th floor 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 

Hal A. Gibson, Jr. 
CSX Transportation, Inc 
Principle Engineer 
500 Water Street, J-301 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 

Earl Wacker 
CSX Transportation, Inc. 
Director-Chicago Transportation Coordination Office 
1501 S. Canal Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60607 

Tom Livingston 
CSX Transportation, Inc. 
Vice President of Governmental Relations 
1700 West 167th Street 
Calumet City, Illinois 60409 

Zubair Haider 
Illinois Department of Transportation 
Bureau of Local Roads and Streets 
201 West Center Court 
Schaumburg, Illinois 60196-1096 

Paul Streicher 
Fedota Childers, P.c. 
70 W. Madison Street- Suite 3900 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 



Milton R. Sees 
Secretary 
Illinois Department of Transportation 
2300 Dirksen Parkway 
Springfield, Illinois 62764 

Ellen Schanzle-Haskins 
Chief Counsel 
Illinois Department of Transportation 
2300 Dirksen Parkway 
Springfield, Illinois 62764 

Mr. Dean W. Jackson 
Administrative Law Judge 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
527 East Capitol Avenue 
Springfield, Illinois 62701 


